

CITY OF TARPON SPRINGS, FL

PROCUREMENT SERVICES

324 East Pine Street
P.O. Box 5004
Tarpon Springs, Florida 34688-5004
(727) 942-5615
Fax (727) 937-1766

MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Mayor and Board of Commissioners
FROM: Jay Jackus, CPPO, CPPB, Procurement Services Director
DATE: 5/26/2020
SUBJECT: Award Bid No. 200100-B-JJ Pent Street & Grosse Avenue Drainage & Roadway Improvements

RECOMMENDATION:

Award Bid No. 200100-B-JJ Pent Street & Grosse Avenue Drainage & Roadway Improvements to Alto Construction Co., Inc. in amount not to exceed \$2,284,781.25 for the Public Works Department.

BACKGROUND:

The project consists of the removal and reconstruction of roadway surface on Grosse Avenue between Tarpon Avenue and Live Oak Street. The new surface will be asphalt. Stormwater infrastructure is a significant part of the project including new and expanded stormwater management facilities, drainage conveyance additions, and a new outfall to the Anclote River. The project also includes new sanitary sewer and potable water infrastructure. The project is a Southwest Florida Water Management District Cooperative Funding Initiative project. The project is anticipated to be substantially complete within five hundred forty (540) calendar days from Notice to Proceed.

FUNDING: 402-4303-536.6300 Water Distribution (\$211,573.00), 402-4602-536.6300 Sewage Collection (\$211,572.00) & 406-4802-538.6300 Stormwater (\$1,861,636.25) Project No. SU2001

**TABULATION OF BIDS FOR
BID NO. 200100-B-JJ
Pent Street & Grosse Avenue Drainage & Roadway Improvements
Wednesday, May 12, 2020**

Company	Total Cost
Alto Construction Co., Inc. Tampa, FL	\$2,284,781.25
American Pipeline Construction, LLC Miami, FL	\$3,205,757.50
Keystone Excavators, Inc. Oldsmar, FL	\$3,470,991.00
Cobb Site Development, Inc. Wauchula, FL	\$3,587,434.82
McKenzie Contracting, LLC Tampa, FL	\$3,830,000.00
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. Tampa, FL	\$4,645,466.40
David Nelson Construction Co. Palm Harbor, FL	\$5,135,353.50
Pepper Contracting Services, Inc. Tampa, FL	\$6,588,074.15

Broadcast: 545

Planholders: 42


Responses: 8

Offers from the companies listed herein are the only offers received timely as of the above opening date and time. All other offers submitted in response to this Bid, if any, are hereby rejected as late.



**Public Works Department
Office of the Director**

To: Jay Jackus, Procurement Services Director

From: Tom Funcheon, Public Works Director 

Date: May 20, 2020

Subject: Bid (RFP No. 200100 –B-JJ) for Pent Street/Grosse Avenue Drainage Improvement Project

RECOMMENDATION:

Request BOC authorization and award the subject project to the lowest qualified bidder, Alto Construction, in the amount of \$2,284,781.25

BACKGROUND:

The project consists of removal and reconstruction of roadway surface of Grosse Avenue between Tarpon Avenue and Live Oak Street in Tarpon Springs, Florida. The new surface will be asphalt. Stormwater infrastructure is a significant part of the project including new and expanded stormwater management facilities (catch basin and ponds), drainage conveyance additions (stormwater pipes), and a new outfall to the Anclote River. The project also includes new sanitary sewer and potable water infrastructure. The project is also a Southwest Florida Water Management District Cooperative Funding Initiative project (Project Number A053).

The City's Design Engineering Consultant, Bryan Anderson, has reviewed the bid packages and has no concerns with the bid documents from the lowest qualified bidder. The City also checked references and found no concerns.

FUNDING:

The project SU2001 will be funded as follows:

402-4303-536.6300 – Water Distribution.....	\$211,573
402-4602-536.6300 – Sewage Collection.....	\$211,572
406-4802-538.6300 – Stormwater.....	\$1,861,636.25
	\$2,284,781.25

BID FORM
BID No. 200100-B-JJ

**PENT STREET & GROSSE AVENUE
DRAINAGE & ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS**

BIDDER Alto Contruction Co Inc

The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with City of Tarpon Springs to perform and furnish all Work as specified and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for ninety (90) days after the day of Bid opening.

1. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:

a. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents and the following Addenda (receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged):

<u>Date</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Number</u>
<u>4/21/2020</u>	<u>Adden 1</u>	<u>5/11/2020</u>	<u>Adden 5</u>
<u>4/21/2020</u>	<u>Adden 2</u>	<u>5/11/2020</u>	<u>Adden 6</u>
<u>4/21/2020</u>	<u>Adden 3</u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
<u>5/7/2020</u>	<u>Adden 4</u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

- b. Bidder has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work;
- c. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work.
- d. Bidder acknowledges that Owner and Engineer do not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Bidding Documents with respect to Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the site.
- e. Bidder is aware of the general nature of Work to be performed by Owner and others at the site that relates to Work for which this Bid is submitted.
- f. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over Owner.

2. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the unit prices shown on the Bid Schedule (completed by contractor, signed and attached) and for the total base bid shown below:

TOTAL BASE BID CONTRACT PRICE: Two Million Two Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Seven
(Words)
Hundred Eighty One Dollars and Twenty-five Cents (\$ 2,284,781.25)
(Numbers)

ADD ALT 1 CONTRACT PRICE: (Removed After Bid Schedule #3)
(Words)
(\$)
(Numbers)

ADD ALT 2 CONTRACT PRICE: (Removed After Bid Schedule #3)
(Words)
(\$)
(Numbers)

ALTS & BASE BID CONTRACT PRICE: Not Applicable
(Words)
(\$)
(Numbers)

3. Bidder acknowledges the estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Bid Items will be based on actual quantities provided, determined as provided in the Contract Documents.
4. Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete within **five hundred forty (540) calendar days** after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.
5. Bidder acknowledges that included in the various items of the Bid and in the Total Bid Price are costs for complying with Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96, laws of Florida) effective October 1, 1990.

Bidder: Alto Construction Co. Inc

Address: 4102 Causeway Boulevard

City Tampa State FL Zip 33619

Phone No.: 813-247-2586 Fax No : 813-241-4117 Email: nwright@altoconstruction.com

Nick Wright / Project Manager
Printed Name and Title


Authorized Signature

5/13/2020
Date

COMPANY NAME: ALTO Construction Co. Inc

Line Item Number	Pay Item	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	0101 1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 73,332.00	\$ 73,332.00
2	0102 1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	\$ 36,891.60	\$ 36,891.60
3	0104 10 3	SEDIMENT BARRIER	LF	3694	\$ 2.42	\$ 8,959.48
4	0104 11	FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER	LF	140	\$ 8.12	\$ 1,136.80
5	0104 18	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	EA	26	\$ 62.33	\$ 1,620.58
6	0110 1 1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	LS	6.98	\$ 6,431.81	\$ 44,894.83
7	0110 4 10	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE	SY	2265	\$ 13.59	\$ 30,781.35
8	0110 7 1	MAILBOX, F&I SINGLE	EA	19	\$ 175.91	\$ 3,342.29
9	0120 1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	CY	14651	\$ 2.74	\$ 40,143.74
10	0120 6	EMBANKMENT	CY	768	\$ 20.30	\$ 15,590.40
11	0160 4	TYPE B STABILIZATION	SY	7188	\$ 7.30	\$ 52,472.40
12	285701	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 01	SY	71	\$ 58.80	\$ 4,174.80
13	0327 70 6	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 1 1/2" AVG DEPTH	SY	71	\$ 159.15	\$ 11,299.65
14	0334 1 12	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFIC B	TN	512.3	\$ 104.79	\$ 53,683.92
15	0400 4 1	CONCRETE CLASS IV, CULVERTS	CY	79	\$ 1,223.00	\$ 96,617.80
16	0415 1 1	REINF STEEL- ROADWAY	LB	9805	\$ 1.87	\$ 18,335.35
17	0520 2 4	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D	LF	3733	\$ 16.02	\$ 59,802.66
18	0522 1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 4" THICK	SY	1631	\$ 36.52	\$ 59,564.12
19	0522 2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	SY	511	\$ 43.47	\$ 22,213.17
20	0524 1 2	CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT, NON REINFORCED, 4"	SY	1.0	\$ 59.14	\$ 59.14
21	0524 1 29	CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT, 4", REINFORCED	SY	91.0	\$ 67.89	\$ 6,177.99
22	0527 2	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SF	241	\$ 40.60	\$ 9,784.60
23	0550 10228	FENCING, TYPE B, 5.1-6.0, RESET EXISTING	LF	125	\$ 18.56	\$ 2,320.00
24	0550 60222	FENCE GATE, TYPE B, DOUBLE, 6.1-12.0' OPENING	EA	1	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00
25	0570 1 2	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	SY	20645	\$ 6.60	\$ 136,287.00
26	0425 2 61	MANHOLES, P-8, <10'	EA	3	\$ 3,411.62	\$ 10,233.86
27	0425 2 62	MANHOLES, P-8, >10'	EA	1	\$ 7,199.68	\$ 7,199.68
28	0425 2 91	MANHOLES, J-S, <10'	EA	3	\$ 6,774.26	\$ 20,322.78
29	0425 2 92	MANHOLES, J-S, >10'	EA	4	\$ 15,565.35	\$ 62,261.40
30	0425 1351	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-5, <10'	EA	4	\$ 4,041.68	\$ 16,166.72
31	0425 1361	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-6, <10'	EA	15	\$ 4,616.82	\$ 69,252.30
32	0425 1451	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-5, <10'	EA	2	\$ 6,626.62	\$ 13,253.24
33	0425 1452	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-5, >10'	EA	1	\$ 15,432.80	\$ 15,432.80
34	0425 1461	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-6, <10'	EA	3	\$ 6,065.47	\$ 18,196.41
35	0425 1521	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE C, <10'	EA	1	\$ 2,665.24	\$ 2,665.24
36	0425 1549	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, MODIFY	EA	1	\$ 3,082.37	\$ 3,082.37
37	0425 1589	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE H, MODIFY	EA	2	\$ 23,931.50	\$ 47,863.00
38	0430982120	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 8" CD	EA	1	\$ 885.60	\$ 885.60
39	0430982129	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 24" CD	EA	1	\$ 1,170.01	\$ 1,170.01
40	0430982141	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 48" CD	EA	1	\$ 3,456.05	\$ 3,456.05
41	0430175118	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 18"S/CD	LF	163	\$ 46.98	\$ 7,657.74
42	0430175124	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 24"S/CD	LF	315	\$ 50.80	\$ 16,002.00
43	0430175130	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 30"S/CD	LF	473	\$ 76.15	\$ 36,018.95
44	0430175136	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 36"S/CD	LF	371	\$ 85.49	\$ 31,716.79
45	0430175142	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 42"S/CD	LF	480	\$ 111.44	\$ 53,491.20
46	0430175148	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 48"S/CD	LF	185	\$ 129.82	\$ 24,016.70
47	0430175154	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 54"S/CD	LF	164	\$ 173.71	\$ 28,488.44
48	0430175160	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 60"S/CD	LF	951	\$ 196.89	\$ 183,149.09
49	0430175254	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, OTHER SHAPE - ELIP/ARCH, 54"S/CD	LF	381	\$ 250.76	\$ 95,539.56
50	0430175272	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, OTHER SHAPE - ELIP/ARCH, 72"S/CD	LF	392	\$ 389.61	\$ 152,727.12
51	0530 3 3	RIPRAP- RUBBLE, BANK AND SHORE	TN	52.3	\$ 141.97	\$ 7,425.83
52	0530 3 4	RIPRAP, RUBBLE, F&I, DITCH LINING	TN	13.4	\$ 226.39	\$ 3,033.83
53	0700 1 11	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	AS	1	\$ 407.16	\$ 407.16
54	0700 1 50	SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE	AS	17	\$ 135.72	\$ 2,307.24
55	0700 1 60	SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE	AS	1	\$ 52.20	\$ 52.20
56	0711 11125	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP LINE AND CROSSWALK	LF	67	\$ 30.16	\$ 2,020.72
57	SPECIAL - 1	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE A.P.C.E.D. 1305	LF	418	\$ 23.20	\$ 9,697.60
58	SPECIAL - 2	CONCRETE HEADER FOR BRICK TO ASPHALT TRANSITION	LF	37	\$ 23.20	\$ 859.56
59	SPECIAL - 3	6" RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE	SY	6529	\$ 10.67	\$ 69,664.43

60	SPECIAL - 4	10" RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE	SY	64	\$	29.63	\$	1,896.32
61	SPECIAL - 5	BRICK PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SY	566	\$	24.65	\$	13,951.90
62	SPECIAL - 6	BRICK PAVEMENT INSTALLATION (REUSE EXISTING BRICK)	SY	422	\$	33.64	\$	14,196.88
63	SPECIAL - 7	BRICK PAVEMENT INSTALLATION (CITY SUPPLIED BRICK)	SY	141	\$	33.64	\$	4,743.24
NON SWFWMD CFI ITEMS								
64	0430830	PIPE FILLING AND PLUGGING- PLACE OUT OF SERVICE	CY	28	\$	182.30	\$	5,013.25
65	1050 31206	UTILITY PIPE, F&I, PVC, WATER, 6"	LF	397	\$	21.06	\$	8,360.82
66	1050 31208	UTILITY PIPE, F&I, PVC, SEWER, 8"	LF	488	\$	22.17	\$	10,818.96
67	1050 31208	UTILITY PIPE, F&I, PVC, WATER, 8"	LF	2849	\$	24.47	\$	69,715.03
68	1050 16003	UTILITY PIPE, REMOVE & DISPOSE, 5-7 9"	LF	599	\$	17.73	\$	10,620.27
69	1080 24106	UTILITY FIXTURES, VALVE ASSEMBLY, F&I 6"	EA	19	\$	1,138.52	\$	21,631.88
70	1080 24108	UTILITY FIXTURES, VALVE ASSEMBLY, F&I 8"	EA	16	\$	1,410.28	\$	22,564.48
71	1644114 08	FIRE HYDRANT, STANDARD, F&I, 2 WAY, FLUSH TYPE, 1 HOSE, 1 PUMPER, 6"	EA	5	\$	4,303.47	\$	21,517.35
72	SPECIAL - 8	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, REMOVE	LS	1	\$	784.50	\$	784.50
73	SPECIAL - 9	UTILITY FIXTURES, TEMP. BLOWOFF ASSEMBLY, F&I 6"	EA	3	\$	960.21	\$	2,880.63
74	SPECIAL - 10	UTILITY FIXTURES, VALVEMETER BOX, F&I 2"	EA	26	\$	897.01	\$	23,322.26
75	SPECIAL - 11	UTILITY FIXTURES, SAMPLING POINT/CHLORINE INJECTION	LS	1	\$	4,486.03	\$	4,486.03
76	SPECIAL - 12	UTILITY FIXTURES, TAPPING SADDLE/SLEEVE, F&I 8"	EA	1	\$	5,375.05	\$	5,375.05
77	SPECIAL - 13	UTILITY FIXTURES - MISC	LS	1	\$	9,190.89	\$	9,190.89
78	SPECIAL - 14	UTILITY FIXTURES - CUT & CAP	EA	1	\$	358.90	\$	358.90
79	SPECIAL - 15	UTILITY FIXTURES - TEE, 8" x 6"	EA	21	\$	548.51	\$	11,518.71
80	SPECIAL - 16	UTILITY FIXTURES - TEE, 8" x 8"	EA	2	\$	592.75	\$	1,185.50
81	SPECIAL - 17	UTILITY FIXTURES - CROSS, 8" x 6"	EA	1	\$	856.85	\$	856.85
82	SPECIAL - 18	UTILITY FIXTURES - 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	15	\$	706.98	\$	10,604.70
83	SPECIAL - 19	UTILITY FIXTURES - 22.5 DEGREE BEND	EA	12	\$	387.98	\$	4,655.76
84	SPECIAL - 20	UTILITY FIXTURES - 11.25 DEGREE BEND	EA	2	\$	387.98	\$	775.96
85	SPECIAL - 21	SEWER MANHOLE, ADJUST RIM	LS	1	\$	1,119.60	\$	1,119.60
86	SPECIAL - 22	SEWER MANHOLE, TYPE I	EA	3	\$	3,193.48	\$	9,580.44
87	SPECIAL - 23	CONTINGENCY	EA	1	\$	175,000.00	\$	175,000.00
88	Total Base Bid						\$	2,284,781.25

Add 6

VENDOR REFERENCES

The following information is required in order that your bid may be reviewed and properly evaluated.

Company

Name: Alto Construction Co., Inc.

Length Of Time Company Has Been In

Business: 36 years

Business

Address: 4102 Causeway Blvd., Tampa, FL 33619

How Long In Present

Location: 19 years

Telephone Number: 813-241-2586 Fax Number: 813-241-4117

Email: nwright@altoconstruction.com

LOCAL COMMERCIAL AND/OR GOVERNMENTAL REFERENCES WHICH ARE
SIMILAR IN SCOPE TO THIS PROJECT:

1. City of Tampa

Company

3808 E. 26th Ave.
Tampa, FL 33605

Address

813-274-8456

Telephone

Michael O'Keefe

Contact

2. Port of Tampa Bay

Company

1101 Channelside Drive
Tampa, FL 33602

Address

813-905-5012

Telephone

Mike Seifert

Contact

3. Hawkins Construction

Company

P.O. Box 1636
Tarpon Springs, FL. 34688

Address

813-545-7137

Telephone

Kevin Paraiso

Contact

4. DDA Development

Company

1215 N. Franklin St.
Tampa, FL. 33602

Address

813-223-1307

Telephone

Brian Jones

Contact

BID FORM
BID No. 200100-B-JJ

**PENT STREET & GROSSE AVENUE
DRAINAGE & ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS**

BIDDER American Pipeline Construction, LLL

The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with City of Tarpon Springs to perform and furnish all Work as specified and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for ninety (90) days after the day of Bid opening.

1. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:

- a. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents and the following Addenda (receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged):

<u>Date</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Number</u>
<u>04/21/20</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>05/11/20</u>	<u>5</u>
<u>04/21/20</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>05/11/20</u>	<u>6</u>
<u>04/29/20</u>	<u>3</u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
<u>05/07/20</u>	<u>4</u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

- b. Bidder has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work;
- c. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work.
- d. Bidder acknowledges that Owner and Engineer do not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Bidding Documents with respect to Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the site.
- e. Bidder is aware of the general nature of Work to be performed by Owner and others at the site that relates to Work for which this Bid is submitted.
- f. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over Owner.

2. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the unit prices shown on the Bid Schedule (completed by contractor, signed and attached) and for the total base bid shown below:

TOTAL BASE BID CONTRACT PRICE: THREE MILLION TWO HUNDRED
(Words)
FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND (\$ 3,205,757⁵⁰)
FIFTY CENTS (Numbers)

ADD ALT 1 CONTRACT PRICE: _____
(Words) (\$ _____)
(Numbers)

ADD ALT 2 CONTRACT PRICE: _____
(Words) (\$ _____)
(Numbers)

ALTS & BASE BID CONTRACT PRICE: _____
(Words) (\$ _____)
(Numbers)

3. Bidder acknowledges the estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Bid Items will be based on actual quantities provided, determined as provided in the Contract Documents.
4. Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete within **five hundred forty (540) calendar days** after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.
5. Bidder acknowledges that included in the various items of the Bid and in the Total Bid Price are costs for complying with Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96, laws of Florida) effective October 1, 1990.

Bidder: American Pipeline Construction, LLC

Address: 4908 SW 72nd Ave, Suite A

City Miami State FL Zip 33155

Phone No.: 305-859-3371 Fax No.: _____ Email: aluna@american-pipeline.com

Andres Luna / Managing Partner
Printed Name and Title

[Signature]
Authorized Signature

05/12/2020
Date

COMPANY NAME: AMERICAN PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION LLC

Line Item Number	Pay Item	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	0101 1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 320,000.00	\$ 320,000.00
2	0102 1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
3	0104 10 3	SEDIMENT BARRIER	LF	3694	\$ 0.01	\$ 36.94
4	0104 11	FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER	LF	140	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.40
5	0104 18	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	EA	26	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.26
6	0110 1 1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	LS	6.98	\$ 17,935.00	\$ 125,186.30
7	0110 4 10	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE	SY	2265	\$ 15.00	\$ 33,975.00
8	0110 7 1	MAILBOX, F&I SINGLE	EA	19	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,800.00
9	0120 1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	CY	14651	\$ 8.50	\$ 124,533.50
10	0120 6	EMBANKMENT	CY	768	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,608.00
11	0160 4	TYPE B STABILIZATION	SY	7188	\$ 9.00	\$ 64,692.00
12	285701	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 01	SY	71	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,130.00
13	0327 70 6	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 1 1/2" AVG DEPTH	SY	71	\$ 103.00	\$ 7,313.00
14	0334 1 12	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFIC B	TN	512.3	\$ 132.00	\$ 67,623.60
15	0400 4 1	CONCRETE CLASS IV, CULVERTS	CY	79	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 158,000.00
16	0415 1 1	REINF STEEL- ROADWAY	LB	9805	\$ 1.50	\$ 14,707.50
17	0520 2 4	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D	LF	3733	\$ 20.00	\$ 74,660.00
18	0522 1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 4" THICK	SY	1631	\$ 55.00	\$ 89,705.00
19	0522 2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	SY	511	\$ 62.00	\$ 31,682.00
20	0524 1 2	CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT, NON REINFORCED, 4"	SY	1.0	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
21	0524 1 29	CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT, 4", REINFORCED	SY	91.0	\$ 70.00	\$ 6,370.00
22	0527 2	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SF	241	\$ 42.00	\$ 10,122.00
23	0550 10228	FENCING, TYPE B, 5.1-6.0, RESET EXISTING	LF	125	\$ 18.00	\$ 2,250.00
24	0550 60222	FENCE GATE, TYPE B, DOUBLE, 6.1-12.0' OPENING	EA	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
25	0570 1 2	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	SY	20645	\$ 4.00	\$ 82,580.00
26	0425 2 61	MANHOLES, F-8, <10'	EA	3	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 13,200.00
27	0425 2 62	MANHOLES, F-8, >10'	EA	1	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 5,700.00
28	0425 2 91	MANHOLES, F-8, <10'	EA	3	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 19,800.00
29	0425 2 92	MANHOLES, F-8, >10'	EA	4	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 38,000.00
30	0425 1351	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-5, <10'	EA	4	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 18,800.00
31	0425 1361	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-6, <10'	EA	15	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 73,500.00
32	0425 1451	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-5, <10'	EA	2	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 19,200.00
33	0425 1452	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-5, >10'	EA	1	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
34	0425 1461	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-6, <10'	EA	3	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 23,100.00
35	0425 1521	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE C, <10'	EA	1	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 4,100.00
36	0425 1549	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, MODIFY	EA	1	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00
37	0425 1589	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE H, MODIFY	EA	2	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 21,400.00
38	0430982120	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 8" CD	EA	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
39	0430982129	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 24" CD	EA	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
40	0430982141	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 48" CD	EA	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
41	0430175118	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 18"S/CD	LF	163	\$ 77.00	\$ 12,551.00
42	0430175124	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 24"S/CD	LF	315	\$ 85.00	\$ 26,775.00
43	0430175130	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 30"S/CD	LF	473	\$ 118.00	\$ 55,814.00
44	0430175136	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 36"S/CD	LF	371	\$ 140.00	\$ 51,940.00
45	0430175142	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 42"S/CD	LF	480	\$ 156.00	\$ 74,880.00
46	0430175148	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 48"S/CD	LF	185	\$ 176.00	\$ 32,560.00
47	0430175154	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 54"S/CD	LF	164	\$ 240.00	\$ 39,360.00
48	0430175160	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 60"S/CD	LF	991	\$ 276.00	\$ 270,756.00
49	0430175254	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, OTHER SHAPE - ELIP/ARCH, 54"S/CD	LF	381	\$ 306.00	\$ 116,586.00
50	0430175272	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, OTHER SHAPE - ELIP/ARCH, 72"S/CD	LF	392	\$ 474.00	\$ 185,808.00
51	0530 3 3	RIPRAP, RUBBLE, BANK AND SHORE	TN	52.3	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,230.00
52	0530 3 4	RIPRAP, RUBBLE, F&I DITCH LINING	TN	13.4	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,340.00
53	0700 1 11	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	AS	1	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
54	0700 1 50	SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE	AS	17	\$ 430.00	\$ 7,310.00
55	0700 1 60	SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE	AS	1	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00
56	0711 11125	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP LINE AND CROSSWALK	LF	67	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,680.00
57	SPECIAL - 1	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE A P.C.E.D. 1305	LF	418	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,450.00
58	SPECIAL - 2	CONCRETE HEADER FOR BRICK TO ASPHALT TRANSITION	LF	37	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,223.00
59	SPECIAL - 3	6" RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE	SY	6529	\$ 10.00	\$ 65,290.00
60	SPECIAL - 4	10" RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE	SY	64	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,200.00
61	SPECIAL - 5	BRICK PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SY	566	\$ 30.00	\$ 16,980.00

62	SPECIAL - 6	BRICK PAVEMENT INSTALLATION (REUSE EXISTING BRICK)	SY	422	\$ 75.00	\$ 31,650.00
63	SPECIAL - 7	BRICK PAVEMENT INSTALLATION (CITY SUPPLIED BRICK)	SY	141	\$ 75.00	\$ 10,575.00
	NON SWFWMD CFI ITEMS					\$ -
64	0430R30	PIPE FILLING AND PLUGGING- PLACE OUT OF SERVICE	CY	28	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,500.00
65	1050 31206	UTILITY PIPE, F&I, PVC, WATER, 6"	LF	397	\$ 36.00	\$ 14,292.00
66	1050 31208	UTILITY PIPE, F&I, PVC, SEWER, 8"	LF	488	\$ 38.00	\$ 18,544.00
67	1050 31208	UTILITY PIPE, F&I, PVC, WATER, 8"	LF	2849	\$ 38.00	\$ 108,262.00
68	1050 16003	UTILITY PIPE, REMOVE & DISPOSE, 5-7.9"	LF	599	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,995.00
69	1080 24106	UTILITY FIXTURES, VALVE ASSEMBLY, F&I 6"	EA	19	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 26,600.00
70	1080 24108	UTILITY FIXTURES, VALVE ASSEMBLY, F&I 8"	EA	16	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 27,200.00
71	1644114 08	FIRE HYDRANT, STANDARD, F&I 2 WAY FLUSH TYPE, 1 HOSE, 1 PUMPER, 6"	EA	5	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 22,500.00
72	SPECIAL - 8	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, REMOVE	LS	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
73	SPECIAL - 9	UTILITY FIXTURES, TEMP. BLOWOFF ASSEMBLY, F&I 6"	EA	3	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,100.00
74	SPECIAL - 10	UTILITY FIXTURES, VALVE/METER BOX, F&I 2"	EA	26	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 31,200.00
75	SPECIAL - 11	UTILITY FIXTURES, SAMPLING POINT CHLORINE INJECTION	LS	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
76	SPECIAL - 12	UTILITY FIXTURES, TAPPING SADDLE SLEEVE, F&I 6"	EA	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
77	SPECIAL - 13	UTILITY FIXTURES - MISC	LS	1	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
78	SPECIAL - 14	UTILITY FIXTURES - CUT & CAP	EA	1	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
79	SPECIAL - 15	UTILITY FIXTURES - TEE, 8" x 6"	EA	21	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,500.00
80	SPECIAL - 16	UTILITY FIXTURES - TEE, 8" x 8"	EA	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
81	SPECIAL - 17	UTILITY FIXTURES - CROSS, 8" x 6"	EA	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
82	SPECIAL - 18	UTILITY FIXTURES - 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	15	\$ 400.00	\$ 6,000.00
83	SPECIAL - 19	UTILITY FIXTURES - 22.5 DEGREE BEND	EA	12	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,800.00
84	SPECIAL - 20	UTILITY FIXTURES - 11.25 DEGREE BEND	EA	2	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00
85	SPECIAL - 21	SEWER MANHOLE, ADJUST RIM	LS	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
86	SPECIAL - 22	SEWER MANHOLE, TYPE I	EA	3	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 16,800.00
87	SPECIAL - 23	CONTINGENCY	EA	1	----	\$ 175,000.00
88	Total Base Bid					\$ 3,205,757.50

Add 6

BID FORM
BID No. 200100-B-JJ

**PENT STREET & GROSSE AVENUE
DRAINAGE & ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS**

BIDDER KEYSTONE EXCAVATORS, INC

The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with City of Tarpon Springs to perform and furnish all Work as specified and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for ninety (90) days after the day of Bid opening.

1. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:
- a. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents and the following Addenda (receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged):

<u>Date</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Number</u>
<u>4/21/20</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>5/12/20</u>	<u>5</u>
<u>4/21/20</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>5/12/20</u>	<u>6</u>
<u>4/30/20</u>	<u>3</u>	_____	_____
<u>5/7/20</u>	<u>4</u>	_____	_____

- b. Bidder has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work;
- c. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work.
- d. Bidder acknowledges that Owner and Engineer do not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Bidding Documents with respect to Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the site.
- e. Bidder is aware of the general nature of Work to be performed by Owner and others at the site that relates to Work for which this Bid is submitted.
- f. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over Owner.

2. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the unit prices shown on the Bid Schedule (completed by contractor, signed and attached) and for the total base bid shown below:

TOTAL BASE BID CONTRACT PRICE: THREE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED

(Words)

SEVENTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS (\$ 3,470,991.00)

(Numbers)

AND ZERO CENTS

ADD ALT 1 CONTRACT PRICE: N/A PER Addendum 4

(Words)

(\$ _____)

(Numbers)

ADD ALT 2 CONTRACT PRICE: N/A PER Addendum 4

(Words)

(\$ _____)

(Numbers)

ALTS & BASE BID CONTRACT PRICE: THREE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY

(Words)

THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS AND ^{ZERO} CENTS (\$ 3,470,991.00)

(Numbers)

3. Bidder acknowledges the estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Bid Items will be based on actual quantities provided, determined as provided in the Contract Documents.
4. Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete within **five hundred forty (540) calendar days** after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.
5. Bidder acknowledges that included in the various items of the Bid and in the Total Bid Price are costs for complying with Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96, laws of Florida) effective October 1, 1990.

Bidder: KEYSTONE EXCAVATORS, INC.

Address: 371 SCARLET BLVD

City OLDSMAR State FL Zip 34677

Phone No.: 813-854-2342 Fax No: 813-854-2993 Email: MARCUS@KEYSTONEEXCAVATORS.COM

ROBERT C. FORNWALT - PRESIDENT

Printed Name and Title

R. Fornwalt, PRESIDENT

Authorized Signature

05/12/2020

Date

COMPANY NAME:

Line Item Number	Pay Item	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	0101 1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 205,000.00	\$ 205,000.00
2	0102 1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	\$ 145,000.00	\$ 145,000.00
3	0104 10 3	SEDIMENT BARRIER	LF	3694	\$ 2.00	\$ 7,388.00
4	0104 11	FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER	LF	140	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,100.00
5	0104 18	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	EA	26	\$ 140.00	\$ 3,640.00
6	0110 1 1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	LS	6.98	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 153,560.00
7	0110 4 10	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE	SY	2265	\$ 13.25	\$ 30,011.25
8	0110 7 1	MAILBOX, F&I SINGLE	EA	19	\$ 210.00	\$ 3,990.00
9	0120 1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	CY	14651	\$ 11.00	\$ 161,161.00
10	0120 6	EMBANKMENT	CY	768	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,144.00
11	0160 4	TYPE B STABILIZATION	SY	7188	\$ 13.00	\$ 93,444.00
12	0285701	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 01	SY	71	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,550.00
13	0327 70 6	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 1 1/2" AVG DEPTH	SY	71	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,840.00
14	0334 1 12	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFIC B	TN	512.3	\$ 130.00	\$ 66,599.00
15	0400 4 1	CONCRETE CLASS IV, CULVERTS	CY	79	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 86,900.00
16	0415 1 1	REINF STEEL- ROADWAY	LB	9805	\$ 1.25	\$ 12,256.25
17	0520 2 4	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D	LF	3733	\$ 28.50	\$ 106,390.50
18	0522 1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 4" THICK	SY	1631	\$ 58.00	\$ 94,598.00
19	0522 2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	SY	511	\$ 65.00	\$ 33,215.00
20	0524 1 2	CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT, NON REINFORCED, 4"	SY	1.0	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
21	0524 1 29	CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT, 4" REINFORCED	SY	91.0	\$ 100.00	\$ 9,100.00
22	0527 2	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SF	241	\$ 24.00	\$ 5,784.00
23	0550 10228	FENCING, TYPE B, 5.1-6.0, RESET EXISTING	LF	125	\$ 33.00	\$ 4,125.00
24	0550 60222	FENCE GATE, TYPE B, DOUBLE, 6.1-12.0' OPENING	EA	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
25	0570 1 2	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	SY	20645	\$ 4.25	\$ 87,741.25
26	0425 2 61	MANHOLES, P-8, <10'	EA	3	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 11,700.00
27	0425 2 62	MANHOLES, P-8, >10'	EA	1	\$ 5,975.00	\$ 5,975.00
28	0425 2 91	MANHOLES, J-8, <10'	EA	3	\$ 5,975.00	\$ 17,925.00
29	0425 2 92	MANHOLES, J-8, >10'	EA	4	\$ 22,350.00	\$ 89,400.00
30	0425 1351	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-5, <10'	EA	4	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 15,800.00
31	0425 1361	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-6, <10'	EA	15	\$ 4,350.00	\$ 65,250.00
32	0425 1451	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-5, <10'	EA	2	\$ 5,150.00	\$ 10,300.00
33	0425 1452	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-5, >10'	EA	1	\$ 6,850.00	\$ 6,850.00
34	0425 1461	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-6, <10'	EA	3	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 16,200.00
35	0425 1521	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE C, <10'	EA	1	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00
36	0425 1549	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, MODIFY	EA	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
37	0425 1589	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE H, MODIFY	EA	2	\$ 14,750.00	\$ 29,500.00
38	0430982120	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL, ROUND, 8" CD	EA	1	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00
39	0430982129	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL, ROUND, 24" CD	EA	1	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00
40	0430982141	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL, ROUND, 48" CD	EA	1	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 8,250.00
41	0430175118	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 18"S/CD	LF	163	\$ 112.50	\$ 18,337.50
42	0430175124	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 24"S/CD	LF	315	\$ 123.50	\$ 38,902.50
43	0430175130	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 30"S/CD	LF	473	\$ 115.00	\$ 54,395.00
44	0430175136	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 36"S/CD	LF	371	\$ 150.00	\$ 55,650.00
45	0430175142	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 42"S/CD	LF	480	\$ 200.00	\$ 96,000.00
46	0430175148	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 48"S/CD	LF	185	\$ 210.00	\$ 38,850.00
47	0430175154	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 54"S/CD	LF	164	\$ 275.00	\$ 45,100.00
48	0430175160	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 60"S/CD	LF	981	\$ 375.00	\$ 367,875.00
49	0430175254	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, OTHER SHAPE - ELIP/ARCH, 54"S/CD	LF	381	\$ 390.00	\$ 148,590.00
50	0430175272	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, OTHER SHAPE - ELIP/ARCH, 72"S/CD	LF	392	\$ 550.00	\$ 215,600.00
51	0530 3 3	RIPRAP- RUBBLE, BANK AND SHORE	TN	52.3	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,460.00
52	0530 3 4	RIPRAP, RUBBLE, F&I, DITCH LINING	TN	13.4	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,680.00
53	0700 1 11	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	AS	1	\$ 235.00	\$ 235.00
54	0700 1 50	SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE	AS	17	\$ 475.00	\$ 8,075.00
55	0700 1 60	SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE	AS	1	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
56	0711 11125	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP LINE AND CROSSWALK	LF	67	\$ 23.00	\$ 1,541.00
57	SPECIAL - 1	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE A P.C.E.D., 1305	LF	418	\$ 32.50	\$ 13,585.00
58	SPECIAL - 2	CONCRETE HEADER FOR BRICK TO ASPHALT TRANSITION	LF	37	\$ 55.00	\$ 2,037.75
59	SPECIAL - 3	6" RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE	SY	6529	\$ 19.00	\$ 124,051.00
60	SPECIAL - 4	10" RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE	SY	64	\$ 24.00	\$ 1,536.00
61	SPECIAL - 5	BRICK PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SY	566	\$ 18.50	\$ 10,471.00

62	SPECIAL - 6	BRICK PAVEMENT INSTALLATION (REUSE EXISTING BRICK)	SY	422	\$ 45.00	\$ 18,990.00
63	SPECIAL - 7	BRICK PAVEMENT INSTALLATION (CITY SUPPLIED BRICK)	SY	141	\$ 45.00	\$ 6,345.00
NON SWFWMD CFI ITEMS						\$ -
64	0430830	PIPE FILLING AND PLUGGING- PLACE OUT OF SERVICE	CY	27.5	\$ 225.00	\$ 6,187.50
65	1050 31206	UTILITY PIPE, F&I, PVC, WATER, 6"	LF	397	\$ 40.00	\$ 15,880.00
66	1050 31208	UTILITY PIPE, F&I, PVC, SEWER, 8"	LF	488	\$ 90.00	\$ 43,920.00
67	1050 31208	UTILITY PIPE, F&I, PVC, WATER, 8"	LF	2849	\$ 44.00	\$ 125,356.00
68	1050 16003	UTILITY PIPE REMOVE & DISPOSE, 5-7.9"	LF	599	\$ 6.50	\$ 3,893.50
69	1080 24106	UTILITY FIXTURES, VALVE ASSEMBLY, F&I 6"	EA	19	\$ 1,525.00	\$ 28,975.00
70	1080 24108	UTILITY FIXTURES, VALVE ASSEMBLY, F&I 8"	EA	16	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 30,400.00
71	1644114 08	FIRE HYDRANT, STANDARD, F&I, 2 WAY, FLUSH TYPE, 1 HOSE, 1 PUMPER, 6"	EA	5	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 20,250.00
72	SPECIAL - 8	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, REMOVE	LS	1	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00
73	SPECIAL - 9	UTILITY FIXTURES, TEMP. BLOWOFF ASSEMBLY, F&I 6"	EA	3	\$ 1,425.00	\$ 4,275.00
74	SPECIAL - 10	UTILITY FIXTURES, VALVE/METER BOX, F&I 2"	EA	26	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 39,000.00
75	SPECIAL - 11	UTILITY FIXTURES, SAMPLING POINT/CHLORINE INJECTION	LS	1	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 1,950.00
76	SPECIAL - 12	UTILITY FIXTURES, TAPPING SADDLE/SLEEVE, F&I 8"	EA	1	\$ 3,550.00	\$ 3,550.00
77	SPECIAL - 13	UTILITY FIXTURES - MISC	LS	1	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00
78	SPECIAL - 14	UTILITY FIXTURES - CUT & CAP	EA	1	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00
79	SPECIAL - 15	UTILITY FIXTURES - TEE, 8" x 6"	EA	21	\$ 375.00	\$ 7,875.00
80	SPECIAL - 16	UTILITY FIXTURES - TEE, 8" x 8"	EA	2	\$ 425.00	\$ 850.00
81	SPECIAL - 17	UTILITY FIXTURES - CROSS, 8" x 6"	EA	1	\$ 460.00	\$ 460.00
82	SPECIAL - 18	UTILITY FIXTURES - 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	15	\$ 375.00	\$ 5,625.00
83	SPECIAL - 19	UTILITY FIXTURES - 22.5 DEGREE BEND	EA	12	\$ 325.00	\$ 3,900.00
84	SPECIAL - 20	UTILITY FIXTURES - 11.25 DEGREE BEND	EA	2	\$ 375.00	\$ 750.00
85	SPECIAL - 21	SEWER MANHOLE, ADJUST RIM	LS	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
86	SPECIAL - 22	SEWER MANHOLE, TYPE I	EA	3	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 12,150.00
87	SPECIAL - 23	CONTINGENCY	EA	1	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00
88	Total Base Bid					\$ 3,470,991.00

Add 6

VENDOR REFERENCES

Company Name:

Alto Construction Co. Inc.

Reference #1:

Company Name: City of Tampa

Address: 3808 E. 26th Av Tampa, FL 33605

Phone: 813-274-8456

Contact: Mike O'Keefe

No response from this reference. Left several messages to no avail.

Question #1.)

Did they meet projected Budget expectations?

"xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx"

Question #2.)

How would you rate their quality of work?

"xx"

Question #3.)

Was their work done in a timely manner & as proposed (Start, End)?

"xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx"

Question #4.)

Were there any negative issues during the Project?

"xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx"

VENDOR REFERENCES

Company Name:

Alto Construction Co. Inc.

Reference #2:

Company Name: Port of Tampa

Address: 1101 Channelside Dr. Tampa, Fl. 33602

Phone: 813-905-5012

Contact: Mike Seifert

Question #1.)

Did they meet projected Budget expectations?

"Yes they did."

Question #2.)

How would you rate their quality of work?

"Extremely good, owner is very hands-on & very demanding of quality from his crew."

Question #3.)

Was their work done in a timely manner & as proposed (Start, End)?

"Yes. Started and finished within established parameters."

Question #4.)

Were there any negative issues during the Project?

"None. Would definitely hire again."

VENDOR REFERENCES

Company Name:

Alto Construction Co. Inc.

Reference #3:

Company Name: Hawkins Construction

Address: P.O. Box 1636 Tarpon Springs, Fl. 33688

Phone: 813-545-7137

Contact: Kevin Paraiso

Question #1.)

Did they meet projected Budget expectations?

"Yes"

Question #2.)

How would you rate their quality of work?

"On a scale of 1 – 10, I would give them an 8."

Question #3.)

Was their work done in a timely manner & as proposed (Start, End)?

"Yes. Only set backs were typical weather related interruptions."

Question #4.)

Were there any negative issues during the Project?

"Everything went fine. They ran a tight ship."

VENDOR REFERENCES

Company Name:

Alto Construction Co. Inc.

Reference #4:

Company Name: DDA Development

Address: 1215 N. Franklin St. Tampa, Fl. 33602

Phone: Cell: 941-504-5126 Office: 941-548-7875

Contact: Brian Jones

Question #1.)

Did they meet projected Budget expectations?

“No, but not Alto’s fault. There were change orders by DDA Development.”

Question #2.)

How would you rate their quality of work?

“Very good to this point. Project is not 100% complete.”

Question #3.)

Was their work done in a timely manner & as proposed (Start, End)?

“Yes. Very expeditious Company and Project is still in progress.”

Question #4.)

Were there any negative issues during the Project?

“No. Pretty enjoyable to work with and they are a very open book with no surprises.”